

No. 23-CV-1981

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
January Term 2024

---

**COOPER NICHOLAS,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**STATE OF DELMONT and  
DELMONT UNIVERSITY,**

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court Of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Team 31  
*Counsel for Petitioner*  
January 31, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

    I.    STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

        A. Dr. Nicholas and Meso-Pagan Ideology.....1

        B. The Astrophysics Grant.....2

        C. *Ad Astra* and Public Criticism.....3

        D. Dr. Nicholas’ Termination.....4

    II.   PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....6

ARGUMENT.....8

    I.    DR. NICHOLAS IS ENTITLED TO PERMANENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AGAINST  
          THE STATE OF DELMONT AND DELMONT UNIVERSITY AND SHOULD BE  
          IMMEDIATELY REINSTATED UNDER THE GRANT BECAUSE THE  
          UNIVERSITY’S FUNDING CONDITION IMPOSES AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL  
          CONDITION ON HIS FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH.....8

        A. The University’s Funding Condition Violates Dr. Nicholas’ First Amendment Right To  
           Free Speech By Compelling, As A Condition Of Funding, His Affirmation Of The  
           University’s Preferred Message.....9

        B. The University’s Funding Condition Seeks To Leverage The University’s Authority To  
           Regulate Speech Outside The Contours Of The Grant Itself, Which Results In An  
           Unconstitutional Burden On Dr. Nicholas’ First Amendment Right To Free  
           Speech.....15

C.	Since The University’s Funding Requirement Controls Speech In The University Setting, Which Is A Traditional Sphere Of Free Expression That Is Fundamental To The Functioning Of Our Society, It Is Restricted Under The Vagueness And Overbreadth Doctrines Of The First Amendment And Cannot Survive.....	17
II.	THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE IS NOT VIOLATED WHEN A STATE-FUNDED GRANT IS AWARDED TO RELIGIOUSLY AFFILIATED PERSONS FOR SECULAR PURPOSES.....	18
A.	The Astrophysics Grant Does Not Fund, Promote, Or In Any Manner Aid In The Establishment Of Religion.....	19
1.	The Astrophysics Grant is a secular grant created for scientific research and exploration.....	20
2.	Mere funding to religious persons or organizations for secular purposes is insufficient to violate the Establishment Clause.....	20
3.	By awarding Dr. Nicholas the Astrophysics Grant, despite his personal religious affiliations, the University did not violate the Establishment Clause.....	21
B.	The University Violated The Free Exercise Clause When It Revoked The Astrophysics Grant From Dr. Nicholas’ On The Basis Of His Religion.....	23
1.	The University cannot inhibit the practice of religion, even under the guise of avoiding an Establishment Clause violation.....	23
2.	The University violated the Free Exercise Clause when it effectively punished Dr. Nicholas for practicing his religion.....	25
C.	The University’s Violation Of The Free Exercise Clause, Without Justification Under The Establishment Clause, Fails Strict Scrutiny.....	26
1.	The University’s decision to revoke Dr. Nicholas’ funding was not neutral and generally applicable.....	26
2.	The University’s denial of the Astrophysics Grant violates the Free Exercise Clause and fails strict scrutiny.....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	28
	APPENDIX A—CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliable for Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	8, 9, 14, 15
<i>Am. Commun. Assn., C.I.O. v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 990 (1950).....	16
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U. S. 296 (1940).....	24
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022).....	19, 25, 26
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	19, 26, 27
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	26, 27
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dept. of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	21
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	21, 24, 28
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	27
<i>Garner v. Bd. of Pub. Works of City of Los Angeles</i> , 341 U.S. 716 (1951).....	16
<i>Gerende v. Bd. of Sup’rs of Elections of Baltimore City</i> , 341 U.S. 56 (1951).....	16
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	passim
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of U. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	17
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U. S. 577 (1992).....	21
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	11, 14
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	28
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	21
<i>Perry Ed. Assn. v. Perry Local Educators’ Assn.</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	11
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of U. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	11, 12, 13, 18
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	12
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	9, 11, 17
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U. S. 398 (1963).....	25

*Speiser v. Randall*, 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....8, 16, 17

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*, 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....passim

*W. Virginia State Bd. Of Educ. v. Barnette*, 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....8

*Zelman v. Simmons-Harris*, 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....19

**Other Authorities**

Heather Blakeman, Speech-Conditioned Funding and the First Amendment: New Standard, Old  
 Doctrine, Little Impact, 13 Nw. J. Int’l Hum. Rts. 27 (2015).....8

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....18, 27, 29
